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matter of fact, though weapons be-
come obsolete, yet we produce and
manufacture those weapons as a rule
and also that there is a great element
oi risk of our Defence Forces going
without jet aircraft during the wnsu-
ing years, till the time the Prime
Minister hopes that the supersonic jet
fighters can be manufactured at

Bangalore?

Surr K. RAGHURAMAIAH: That is
a very long question and I have not
been able to follow most of it but I
~would like to say that the Govern-
ment would take everything into ac-

- count.
*

ArvL-INpia FEDERATION OF TEACHERS'
COMMUNICATION ON THE INTRODUC-
TION OF FREE EDUCATION IN

PuUNJAB ’

*271. Surt NAWAB SINGH CHAU-
" HAN: Will the Minister of EpucaTion
" be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government of

" India have received any communica-
tion from the All-India Federation of

* Teachers on the subject of introduc-
-tion of free education in the Punjab;

(b) if so, what are the details of the
~communication;

(¢) whether Government are aware
that privately-managed schools have
been adversely affected with the intro-
duction of free education in Punjab;
and

(d) whether Government propose to
give any advice to the Punjab Gov-
ernment in this respect

EDUCATION
(a) No, Sir.

Tue MINISTER oF
(Dr, K. L. SHriMALI):

(b) Does not arise.

(c) and (d) Yes, Sir, 3 few repre-
sentations have been received and the
rmatter is ‘under correspondence with
the Government of Punjab.

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 181 2
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+t[D1scussioNs oN ROURKELA STEEL
PLANT HELD AT BONN

«979, [ Surt V. M. CHORDIA{:
"\ Surr BAIRAGI DWIVEDY:

Will the Minister of STEEL AND
Heavy INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

*39%.,

(a) what were the main topics re-
garding Rourkela Steel Plant which
were discussed at Bonn during May,
1962; and

(b) what hag been the outcome of
these discussions?]
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asked
Shri

}The question was actually
on the floor of the House by
V. M. Chordia.

[ 1 English translation.



-fast because I could follow it.
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+[{Tee DEPUTY MINISTER 1N THE
‘MINISTRY or STEEL anp HEAVY
INDUSTRIES (Surr P, C. SETHI):
{a) The main topics of discussions
held at Bonn in May 1962 were the
finalisation of the draft report of the
Solveen Delegation and the measures
necessary to bring Rourkela a Steel
Plant to its full production capacity.

(b) As a result of the discussions,
remedial measures have been agreed
-upon and arrangements for putting

them into effect are already in
hand.]
Surr LALJI PENDSE: Sir, the

answer was read out too fast. We
could not follow anything,

Mgr. CHAIRMAN: It was not too
You
‘may again read it.

{The answer was again Tread out).
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+{ 1 English translation.

[ 25 JUNE 1962 ]

to Questions 1814
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Surr A. D. MANI: Sir, I would like
to ask whether in the discussions at
Bonn there was any attempt on the
bart of the German engineers to
throw the responsibility for the
failure of the Rourkela plant on the
Indian engineers and, if so, what was
the reply that our representative
gave to such allegations?

SHrr C, SUBRAMANIAM: There
was a discussion with regard to the
defects and deficiencies found in the
blant and, as already pointed out by
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the Deputy Minister, the points made
in the Solveen Committee Report, re-
lated to various deficiencies, one of
them being the deficiencies in the
plant itself.

Surr BAIRAGI DWIBEDY: May I
know, Sir, whether the expansion of
the plant in the Third Five Year Plan,
- before the plant can woaork to its full
capacity, has been discussed?

Suri C. SUBRAMANIAM: Yes, Sir,
incidentally that was also discussed.

Sart SUDHIR GHOSH: It is a fact
that during these discussions in Bonn
the West German authorities pointed
out to our people that since the pre-
sent organisation is not in a position
to use the present million-ton plant
to more than 35 per cent.,, or whatever
the capacity is that is being used, it
would be unwise first to double the
one million-ton capacity or raise it
to 1'8 million tons without making
sure that the present one-million
capacity is fully worked?

Surr C, SUBRAMANIAM: Yes, Sir,
they have suggested means to rectify
the mistakes so that the full million
production capacity could be achieved,
and naturally they expressed some
concern ghout the shortfall in the pro-
duction now, and so before we take
up the expansion programme, the
other thing should be looked into and
we are giving the first priority to
rectify the mistakes and therefore the
expansion programme also is likely
to go through as scheduled.

Surr SUDHIR GHOSH: When the
Minister or the Secretary says in a
public statement that within six
months or some reasonable period the
plant will reach optimum production,
doeg it mean 35 per cent. or 45 per
cent, of the total? What do they
really mean by ‘optimum production’?

Surr C. SUBRAMANIAM: Out of
the three blasi furnaces only two
blast furnaces are working just now.

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

J

to Questions 1816
The third one which wag inactive
had been completely repaired and it
would go on stream again some time
next month or in early August. With
the two blast furnaces functioning we
are able to produce about 50,000 tons
of steel, and that would mount up to
600,000 tons of steel per year when
two blast furnaces alone are produc-
ing pig iron. From that the hon.
Member might calculate and find that
it is more than 80 per cent. taking
into account that two blast furnaces
are only functioning now.
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+[FOREIGN EXCHANGE REQUIRED FOR
JanTta CARr

*273. Surt V. M. CHORDIA: Will
the Minister of STeeL AND HEpavy
INDUSTRIES be pleased (o state:

(a) how much foreign exchange is
required annually for the manufacture
of Janta Car in the public sector; and

(b) what amount of foreign ex-
change is spent annually at present on
purchase of foreign cars?]
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4 1 English translation’



